NEW JERSEY, GROS~ INCOME/f{\.X •
CHAPTER3s·
NEW:JERSEY GROSS INCOlY-IE 'ti\X
, ! Authority . _ , -. _ .
N.J.S.A. 54A:9-K1 through 54A:9~3, 5_4A:9-:-17(a),arid 54:50-1. ·
. Source and itTectiv,e i>at~, . _ _ ..
IU993 d315, effective June ( 1993 ...
·• See: :ZS N;J:R. 1500(a), 25 N.J.R. 2906(b).

eNfiJecRtive65o0c(_bto)berF26,th1979 as Rd.1979.td.4b33. See:..;Ut'.'P·RD_ •· 5~5(bb), 151 : .·. i8;3S-:-l.16 (~eserved) -.•. -- .. ·. _ ... _ _ ..
. . . . i . 11r rr amen men s ecame euec 1ve, ecem er '· . . ' . . '
,979 _as R.1,979 d.475. ,· See: .11 N.lR594(a), 12.N.J.R 5~(c) .. ··. ·. 18;35-1.17. Cr~dit:forexce~~;contr'ibutioris (
- - • . . 18:35-l.18 , Extension of time to file : •
1981 Revisions: Amendme~ts be~ant~ effective J~riuarf 8, l.981 as.· 18_:35..:1.19 Negligence and fraµd ~naltie$ ._.
R.1981 d.6. See: 12 N.J.R. 676(a), 13 N:J.R. lU(d}. . . . .. 18:35.:Cl.20 Garilblirigwifiriings defiped ·-••·· . . . -- ..
1982 Revisions; Sµbchapte/; beca~e effective May 17, l982 as 18=35..:121 \ Employee define/I .· ' ' · ...... ·, ·._ •. ,··. _,· __ ·_ '
· · 18:35-1.22, Requirei:nentofwitbholdipgfrom'.employe,es R1982 d.161. See: 13 N.J,R. 940(a), 14 N:J:R. 474(b); . . . . . . . . . . . , -. .
· · · · · 18:35-1.23 . Einplqyee l;msi1.1es~ expense~ riot deductible
19~3 Revisjons: .Amendments bec~mi effe~tive jari'uary 31 1983 a{ 18:35-L24 QtialifieQinvestment fund distributions \ -_·:
R.1983 d.479. See: 14 N.J.R. 705(b), 15 N.J.R. 37(b). _Further 18:35-'-l.25 Net profits from.business<. _•·· :,·· • ... ,.,· ·> -.· · -·· -:.
amendments became effective January 17; 1984 as R.1983 d;618; . See: 18:35~1.26 :, Combat zone; extension oftime ki file and pay
15 N.J.R. 1566(a), 16 N'.J.R. 14!:l(il). This chapter .was. readopted · 18:35-1.27 Interes(prioveipaymentsC . •. . • i ·-•' ._ . ,.··· :.
pursuant to -Executive·· Ord~r 66(1978) effeftive August· 12,: 1983 as •. · 18:35.:.t:28 ... Cominutertrarisportiltion benefits repC>rting by employer...::.,
· R.1983 .d.353> See: . 15 NJJ.R. l091(a), l~ · N.J.R. 1488(c). further 18:35-1.29 _ComP,ensation 'received by nonresident professional ath~.
amendments became effective November 16, 1987: .11$. R.1987 d.476. I - · · · · · · · · · ·
See:· 19 N.J.R. 1182(a), 19 N,.J,R. 2:ZOl(c). Further amendmi:nK · · · etes · · · ' ·
became effective December 19,1983 ~s R.1983 d.586. See: 15 Jl!'.J.R. · .-.·. · · ----·• ·• · · ..
1570(a), 15N;J.R. 2175(c) .. •. . suaoµi>trn:fz. SETOFF OF INDJVIDUAt.fIABiLITY·
1984 Revisions: Aniendments b~ca~e effective Ma~~h 19, 1984 as .... 18:35-'2.l : Puqi~se _ . , . . , .. . . . . . ..
R.1984 d.62. See: 15 N.J.R. 2031(a), lp N.J'.R/556(a). Fu_rth~i . 18:35~2.2 "''.Definitions. ·
amendments became effective December .17, 1984 as R.1984 d.579. 18:35-2.3 _. , Prcicedurefor setoff·
See: 16 N.J,R. 27!iO(b), .. 16 N.J.R348l(a),. · · · · · · 18:35'--2.4 Matching . ·. · .. · .·.
1985 Revisions: Amendments b~~me effective Septe~be;3, i 985 as, , 18:35~2;5 Notice to taxpayer · ? . · · -·-·• . . .. -·.. . ·. . .·
R.1985 d.454. See: 17 N.J.R. 1643(a), 17 J".l.J.R, 214~(a),. ·• 18:35;..2.6 . Ad111inisfrative resolutioII; clainfant agency proceedings
- . . · · ·· · · • ··.· ·. · ·: ·. -·, i8:~:;..,.z.7. Agency procedure: adnitqistrative resoludon; hearing , ·

Code . and regulaticms therellnder for F~deral income tax
purposes.
·· (b) Section 54A:8:..-3 ofthe New Jei;s~y Gross Income Tax
Ac;t, J>.I,. 1976,. c.47 · .. (NJ.SA. .54A:8-3), provides that a
taxpayer's accountirig method u11der this Act shall be the
same as his accounting method for. federal income tax
• purp9ses. ·. Therefore, if for' Federa1 incpme · tax purposes an
employee.who partidpates·in sucha deferral plan is·deemed
to have rec.eived the salary at the. time that thesalary was
withheld and placed into a deferred salary escrow fund, such
income will also be deemed to have been received and
s~bj~ct to tax for New Jersey gross income tax purposes at
that time, Such salary would not .• then be subject to New
Jersey gross income · tax when the employee receives a
paymentfrom!he deferred salaryes~row fund.
- R.1976 d.415, effective December 16, 1976. ·
See: .9 N.J.R. 52(a). · · ·
,.· -,·1 •
18:35-1.2 Clergymen; self,employed; . incmne; expenses
Duly ordained clergymen are considered to be selfsem-

NEW JERSEY GROSS INCOME TAX
1. A copy of the magnetic tape provided to the Inter-
nal Revenue Service (with the same specifications) in lieu
~- of forms 1099 for·the full·calendar year, edited to delete
all listings of recipients of less than $1,000; or
- _r
2. A copy of the tape provided to the Internal Reve-
nue Service ( as above) without deleting recipients of less
than $1,000; or
3. Copies of all forms 1099 submitted to the Internal
Revenue Service for the full calendar year on amounts of
$1,000 or more (either an additional carbon or photocopy
of the form 1099); or
4. Copies of all forms 1099 submitted to the Internal
Revenue Service for the full calendar year.
R.1977 d.460, effective December 6, 1977.
See: 10 N.J.R. 45(a).
18:35-1.9 Reporting of interest on certain obligations;
taxable status of State and Federal securities
(a) Gross income shall not include interest on obli-

xxxv. USA VE Certificates-Farmers
Home Administration Insured
Loan Notes Partially
Supp. 2-20-96
18:35-1.9
xxxvi.
xxxvii.
Virginlslands .
Washipgton Metropolitan Area ·
Transit Authority Bonds
E
T
( d) Gross income sh~ll induqe ..interest and gains from
obligations isl>U:ed by or on behalf of other states· of the
{Jnited Stat~, ~d foreign governments.
R.1978 d.284; effective August ts; 1978. ·
See: 10.N.J.R. 299(a), 10N.J:RA06(f). ·
Amended by R.1988.d.407, effective Septembxi:_6, 1988.
See: 19 N.J.R. 2255(a), 20 N.J.R. 2310(c).
Added "State"; and (a)li. . . (.
~, Amended by R.1992 d.141, effective. March 16, 1992.·
See: 23 N.J.R. 1T7(a),24 N;J.R: 970(a).- .. · . .· . .
c- Added (b); redesignated existing (b)-(c) as (c)-(d) without change,
' \' . . . - ' }' - '
·. 18:35-qO Quarterly or semiannual fiiing of withholding

lf no tax was withheld during a particular m:onth, ! a return is
stiff required to .. b.e filed for such month with the reason for-•
••• , •• .- / , I • :··
nonwithholding stated on the back, tne date of the, last
Pfyment of w~ges, and th{ date. wh.en the employey expects
toresurne paymg taxes. ,. , · . .' , .· ·
- . . . . • . ·.: •... 1 -
R.1978 d.319, effeqtive September 13, 197? ...
. See: 10 N.J.R. 361(b), 1.0 N.J.,R. 457(1'\).
-18:J.5-Ll:1 Time for filing information returns
The time for filing of mformatio,n returns to be supplied
to the Division of TW{ationby all filers of form 1099; with
· the Federal Internal Revenue Service is _extended Jo Febm,
ary•2~, 1979.
. . .
R.1979 d.56, effe~tive F<:\bruaiy 8, 1979.
.See: 11. N.J .. R. 152(a). ·
January 1, 197l where the aggregate amount required to be ·"'
deducted and withheld by any employer is less than $25 in a
calendar Jnbnth andthe aggregatefoi the semiannual peri-